

No. 09-20091

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

A.A., by and through his parents and legal guardians, MICHELLE
BETENBAUGH and KENNEY AROCHA; MICHELLE BETENBAUGH,
individually; and KENNEY AROCHA, individually,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Civil Action No. H-08-2934

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Submitted by: Roger D. Hepworth
Henslee Schwartz LLP
816 Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701-2443
(512) 708-1804

No. 09-20091

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

A.A., by and through his parents and legal guardians, MICHELLE
BETENBAUGH and KENNEY AROCHA; MICHELLE BETENBAUGH,
individually; and KENNEY AROCHA, individually,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Civil Action No. H-08-2934

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF
APPEALS:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v-vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii-ix
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	x
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF RELIGIOUS EXERCISE IS VIOLATED BY NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT’S APPLICATION OF ITS GROOMING CODE	8
A. The Trial Court Erred Despite its Finding that Plaintiffs’ Alleged Religious Beliefs Regarding Hair Braiding Were Formed After NISD’s Granting of an Exemption to A.A.....	8
B. The Trial Court Erred in Finding That NISD’s Grooming Code or the Exemption Granted A.A. Constitutes a Substantial Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Beliefs that A.A.’s Hair Remain Uncut.....	11

C.	The Trial Court Applied the Incorrect Standard to A.A.’s Free Exercise Claim.....	14
i.	Strict scrutiny is not the proper standard as NISD’s grooming code policy is facially neutral and generally applicable.....	14
ii.	No hybrid claim was established and as such, the Trial Court erred in concluding that NISD needed “more than a reasonable relationship” between its grooming code and its stated goals.....	17
iii.	The Trial Court erred in finding that NISD’s grooming code does not bear “more than a reasonable relationship” to NISD’s stated goals of teaching hygiene, instilling discipline, preventing disruption, avoiding safety hazards and asserting authority.....	18
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ FREEDOM OF SPEECH IS VIOLATED BY NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT’S APPLICATION OF ITS GROOMING CODE	20
A.	The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Apply <i>Karr</i> and Holding that <i>Canady</i> Overruled <i>Karr</i> with Regard to Hair Style.....	20
B.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding that A.A.’s Wearing of Two Braids on the Outside of His Shirt and Not Off His Collar is Symbolic Speech	21
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Finding that NISD’s Grooming Policy or its Exemption Requires Incidental Restrictions on A.A.’s Freedom of Expression that are More Than Necessary to Promote or Facilitate an Important Governmental Interest.....	22
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ PARENTAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ARE VIOLATED BY NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT’S APPLICATION OF ITS GROOMING CODE	23
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT NEEDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT’S GROOMING CODE CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF THE TEXAS RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT FOUND IN THE TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE CH. 110.....	24

A. NISD’s Grooming Policy Does Not “Substantially Burden” A.A.’s Free Exercise of Religion.....24

B. NISD’s Exemption Does Not “Substantially Burden” A.A.’s Free Exercise of Religion.....26

C. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Consider NISD’s Proposed Remedies.....28

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Alabama & Coushatta Tribes of Tex. v. Trustees of the Big Sandy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.Supp. 1319 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	24
<i>Am. Intern. Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Canal Indem. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 254, 260 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Cornerstone Christian Schools v. University Interscholastic League</i> , No. 08-50429, 2009 WL 724531, at *9, n.8 (5 th Cir. March 20, 2009).....	19
<i>Domico v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 675 F.2d 100, 102 (5 th Cir.1982).....	29
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S.872, 879 (1990).....	15
<i>Fenceroy v. Morehouse Parish School Board</i> , No. Civ.A. 05-0480, 2006 WL 39255, at *3 (W.D. La. Jan. 6, 2006).....	20
<i>Karr v. Schmidt</i> , 460 F.2d 609, 616-17 (5 th Cir. 1972).....	14, 19, 20, 29
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944).....	23
<i>Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207, 1217 (5 th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405, 409 (1974).....	21

Cases con't:

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989).....21

Williams v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.,
796 F.Supp. 251, 255 (W.D. Tex. 1992).....19, 29

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....19

W.J. Perryman & Co. v. Penn. Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
324 F.2d 791, 793 (5th Cir.1963).....17

Women's Medical Center of Northwest Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411, 419 (5th Cir. 2001).8

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE, §110.003.....25

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE, §110.006 (c), (d), and (e)..... 28

TEX. CONST., art. VII, §§ 1.....19

TEX. CONST., art. VII, §§ 8.....19

TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.151(b)19, 29

U.S. Const. amend. I.....7
